
Rupert Soames, chief executive of outsourcing 
group Serco, received a package of £4.48 million 
last year or £86,120 a week.

Pest control obviously pays as Andy Ransom, chief 
executive of Rentokil Initial, received £4.41 million 
— or £84,740 a week.

Year-on-year comparisons can be made for 32 of the 
executives and 17 got a pay rise of between 107.2% 
and 5.5%. That’s at a time when official data shows 
average weekly earnings in the UK economy were 
rising by just 1.8%.

Hennah may earn less than Kapoor at Reckitt Benck-
iser, but his package grew by 102.9% to give him 
second spot in the remuneration package increases, 
while Kapoor takes fifth spot with a 69.0% rise.

Top spot went to Tony Wood, chief executive of 
engineering group Meggitt. Promotion from chief 
operating officer in January 2018 helped boost his 
package by 107.2% to £2.2 million last year, putting 
him on £42,310 a week.

Manufacturing groups Rotork and Roll-Royce make 
it a full house for the sector in terms of the top five 
increases. Rotork’s finance director Jonathan Davis 
got an 83.9% rise in his package taking him to £1.24 
million a year or £23,900 a week.

Warren East, chief executive officer of engine 
manufacturer Rolls-Royce, takes fourth spot as a 

Top executives top £109 
million in remuneration
Forty top executives whose remuneration package 
last year came to over £1 million feature in this 
week’s table.

The total remuneration bill for the 40 came to 
£109.16 million. That works out at an average pack-
age of £2.73 million or £2.02 million if the median 
(midpoint) is used.

Rakesh Kapoor, chief executive of consumer goods 
multinational Reckitt Benckiser, takes top spot with 
a package worth £15.21 million. On a weekly basis 
that comes to £292,450. And putting that into per-
spective, the average annual salary of a full-time 
UK worker was just over £29,000 in 2018 so Kapoor 
gets in one week what 10 full-time workers would 
earn in one year.

Peter Harrison, chief executive of asset manage-
ment group Schroders, takes second spot but is 
over £8 million behind Kapoor. His 2018 package 
came to £6.74 million, which equates to £129,520 
a week.

Adrian Hennah, chief financial officer at Reckitt 
was further £2 million behind on £4.63 million — or 
£89,000 a week.
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69.2% increase took him to £3.94 million last year 
— or £75,830 a week.

Executive Company (financial 
year end)

 Total 
remu-

neration 
(£000) 

%  
change

Rakesh Kapoor Reckitt Benckiser (12.18) 15,207 69.0

Peter Harrison Schroders (12.18) 6,735 -4.6

Adrian Hennah Reckitt Benckiser (12.18) 4,628 102.9

Rupert Soames Serco (12.18) 4,478 21.7

Andy Ransom Rentokil Initial (12.18) 4,407 11.0

Dean Finch National Express (12.18) 4,203 -0.5

Stephen Hester RSA (12.18) 4,068 -19.9

Warren East Rolls-Royce (12.18) 3,943 69.2

David Sleath SEGRO (12.18) 3,596 -12.8

David Warren London Stock Exch (12.18) 3,439 -7.9

Stephen Daintith Rolls-Royce (12.18) 3,101 n.a

Raffaele Jerusalmi London Stock Exch (12.18) 3,055 -10.0

Richard Keers Schroders 3,027 -13.4

Jeremy Townsend Rentokil Initial (12.18) 2,714 25.0

Angus Cockburn Serco (12.18) 2,410 38.0

Andy Gulliford SEGRO (12.18) 2,321 -13.0

Phil Redding SEGRO (12.18) 2,321 -12.9

Tony Wood Meggitt (12.18) 2,200 107.2

David Schwimmer London Stock Exch (12.18) 2,153 n.a

Jeremy Helsby Savills (12.18) 2,081 5.5

John O’Higgins Spectris (12.18) 1,965 n.a

Scott Egan RSA (12.18) 1,956 65.9

Doug Webb Meggitt (12.18) 1,861 47.8

Matthew Ashley National Express (12.18) 1,801 -2.9

Soumen Das SEGRO (12.18) 1,783 n.a

Martyn Coffey Marshalls (12.18) 1,602 -32.8

Philip Green Meggitt (12.18) 1,599 45.4

Simon Shaw Savills (12.18) 1,577 5.5

Peter Raby Morgan Adv Mats (12.18) 1,509 24.6

Peter Brooks-Johnson Rightmove (12.18) 1,490 -21.2

Clive Watson Spectris (12.18) 1,445 53.1

Kevin Hostetler Rotork (12.18) 1,307 n.a

Jonathan Davis Rotork (12.18) 1,243 83.9

Mark Ridley Savills (12.18) 1,218 n.a

Chris Davies National Express (12.18) 1,203 n.a

Peter Turner Morgan Adv Mats (12.18) 1,181 30.7

Mark Lewis Moneysupermarket (12.18) 1,157 n.a

Robyn Perriss Rightmove (12.18) 1,111 -25.3

Simon Peckham Melrose Industries (12.18) 1,049 -97.5

Jack Clarke Marshalls (12.18) 1,016 -28.7

Fact Service examines the remuneration reports 
of the top 350 FTSE companies, quoted on the 
London Stock Exchange. The total remuneration 

figure given in the table includes: basic salary, 
cash bonus, long-term share bonuses, golden hello, 
golden handshake, cash pension payments and a 
cash figure for other benefits that directors receive, 
such as use of company car, life insurance, private 
health benefits and housing allowance. Dividends 
received from their shareholdings in the company 
are not included.

UK working week 
longest in EU
Workers in the UK are putting the longest hours in 
the EU, according to a new TUC analysis.

The figures show full-time employees in the UK 
worked an average of 42 hours a week in 2018, near-
ly two hours more than the EU average — equivalent 
to working an extra two and a half weeks a year. 

Britain’s “long-hours culture” is not having a positive 
impact on productivity, says the TUC. In similar 
economies to ours, workers are much more pro-
ductive for each hour they work. 

For example, full-time employees in Germany at 
40.2 hours a week work 1.8 hours less than those 
in the UK but are 14.6% more productive. And in 
Denmark — the EU country with the shortest hours 
at 37.7 hours week — workers put in over four hours 
less than UK workers, but productivity in Denmark 
is 23.5% higher. 

TUC general secretary Frances O’Grady said: 
“Britain’s long hours culture is nothing to be proud 
of.  It’s robbing workers of a decent home life and 
time with their loved ones. Overwork, stress and 
exhaustion have become the new normal. 

“It’s time for a change. Other countries have shown 
that reducing working hours isn’t only good for 
workers, it can boost productivity.

“As new technology changes our economy, the 
benefits should be shared by working people. That 
means shorter hours, more time with family and 
friends, and decent pay for everyone.”

The TUC wants to see a significant reduction work-
ing time in the UK in the coming years, including 
moves towards a four-day week.

It is also calling for four additional bank holidays a 
year, curbs on unpaid overtime, and stronger rights 
to flexible working and parental leave.
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The TUC believes that the government should 
actively enforce statutory paid annual leave, rest 
breaks and the right not to work more than 48 hours 
a week on average. These rights should be enforcea-
ble both by complaint to a government enforcement 
agency and by taking a case to a tribunal.

www.tuc.org.uk/news/british-workers-putting-longest-hours-eu-tuc-analysis-finds

Academics gagged by 
non-disclosure deals
Dozens of academics have been forced to sign 
non-disclosure agreements to stop bullying, dis-
crimination and sexual misconduct allegations 
coming out, a BBC investigation has found. 

Dozens of academics have told BBC News they 
were “harassed” out of their jobs and made to sign 
non-disclosure agreements (NDAs) after making 
complaints. 

UK universities spent about £87 million on pay-offs 
with NDAs since 2017, according to the BBC. 

Anahid Kassabian, a former music professor at the 
University of Liverpool, said she felt like she was 
treated as a “burden” and “bullied out” of her 10-
year job after being diagnosed with cancer.

She has broken her NDA in the hope that others 
who have been through similar experiences will 
speak out.

She signed the NDA when she left the university but 
felt her ability to work had been called into question 
because of her medical conditions. 

Emma Chapman, an astrophysicist at University 
College London, refused to sign an NDA, but in-
stead signed a confidentiality waiver after claiming 
she was sexually harassed. She received a payout 
of £70,000 in a tribunal and now campaigns against 
sexual misconduct in higher education.

Universities UK, which represents higher education 
employers, said that using NDAs to keep allega-
tions quiet should not be tolerated.

Last month, the government announced that the 
use of gagging clauses to cover up allegations 
of misconduct could be made unlawful, following 
high profile cases in the film world and claims that 
retail giant Philip Green used multiple NDAs to stop 
employees speaking out about sexual harassment 
and bullying.

A consultation into employers’ use of NDAs led by 
the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial 
Strategy closes at the end of this month.

www.bbc.co.uk/news/av/education-47950167/why-i-broke-my-non-disclosure-agreement

www.bbc.co.uk/news/education-47936662

Teachers face violence 
on a weekly basis
Physical violence against teachers is a weekly oc-
currence, according to the NASUWT union.

Nearly a quarter of teachers (24%) have experi-
enced physical violence from pupils at least once 
a week or more, a union has found; 4% said they 
have been attacked on a daily basis.

The survey of almost 5,000 teachers found that 
nearly nine in 10 (89%) have suffered physical or 
verbal abuse from pupils over the last 12 months. 
A similar proportion (86%) of teachers have been 
sworn at, while more than four in 10 (42%) have 
been verbally threatened.

Nearly three in 10 (29%) of teachers have been hit, 
punched or kicked, and 39% have been shoved 
or barged.  

 Nearly half (46%) have experienced anxiety, de-
pression or stress, and more than eight in 10 (81%) 
said the abuse from pupils has affected their mo-
rale and enthusiasm for their job.

Meanwhile, three-quarters (75%) of teachers do 
not feel they have the resources or support to meet 
the behavioural needs of all the pupils they teach.

The physical and verbal abuse from pupils has 
driven over half (52%) of teachers to seriously con-
sider leaving the profession or they are planning 
to leave teaching shortly.

More than half (52%) of teachers report being 
made to feel that they are to blame by their school 
for issues regarding poor pupil behaviour, while 
49% said the culture in their school is that verbal 
and physical abuse is part of the job and teachers 
should expect this behaviour.

Only half of teachers (57%) reported all of the 
incidents of abuse to their managers, with 41% 
reporting some or most of the incidents. When 
asked for the reasons behind not reporting all 
of the occurrences, two-thirds (66%) felt nothing 
would be done.

www.tuc.org.uk/news/british-workers-putting-longest-hours-eu-tuc-analysis-finds
www.bbc.co.uk/news/av/education-47950167/why-i-broke-my-non-disclosure-agreement
www.bbc.co.uk/news/education-47936662
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Less than a fifth of teachers (15%) feel that when 
incidents were reported, the pupil or pupils were 
dealt with appropriately. Just 6% said that no action 
was taken by the school to tackle the perpetrators.

Chris Keates, general secretary of the NASUWT, 
said: “No teacher should ever have to go to work 
with the expectation of being verbally or physically 
abused, but it is clear from this survey that for too 
many teachers this is the day-to-day reality.

“It is simply unacceptable that employers are 
failing in their legal duty of care to provide a safe 
working environment.”

www.nasuwt.org.uk/article-listing/violence-against-teachers-weekly-occurrence.html

Tiny elite owns half of 
England
Half of England is owned by less than 1% of its 
population, according to new data shared with the 
Guardian that seeks to penetrate the secrecy that 
has traditionally surrounded land ownership.

The findings, described as “astonishingly unequal”, 
suggest that about 25,000 landowners — typically 
members of the aristocracy and corporations — 
have control of half of the country.

Major owners include the Duke of Buccleuch, the 
Queen, several large grouse moor estates, and the 
entrepreneur James Dyson.

While land has long been concentrated in the 
hands of a small number of owners, precise infor-
mation about property ownership has been noto-
riously hard to access. But a combination of the 
development of digital maps and data as well as 
pressure from campaigners has made it possible 
to assemble the shocking statistics.

Guy Shrubsole, author of the book Who owns Eng-
land?, argues that the findings show a picture that 
has not changed for centuries. “Most people re-
main unaware of quite how much land is owned by 
so few,” he writes, adding: “A few thousand dukes, 
baronets and country squires own far more land 
than all of middle England put together.”

“Land ownership in England is astonishingly 
unequal, heavily concentrated in the hands of a 
tiny elite.”

Shrubsole estimates that “the aristocracy and 
gentry still own around 30% of England”. This may 
even be an underestimate, as the owners of 17% of 
England and Wales remain undeclared at the Land 
Registry. The most likely owners of this undeclared 
land are aristocrats, as many of their estates have 
remained in their families for centuries.

Shrubsole estimates that 18% of England is owned 
by corporations, some of them based overseas or 
in offshore jurisdictions. 

He has based this calculation on a spreadsheet of 
land owned by all UK-registered companies that 
has been released by the Land Registry. 

From this spreadsheet, he has listed the top 100 
landowning companies. The list is headed by a 
large water company, United Utilities, which said 
that much of its land consisted of areas immediately 
surrounding its reservoirs.

www.theguardian.com/money/2019/apr/17/who-owns-england-thousand-secret-land-
owners-author

Unite points to lack of 
manufacturing strategy
The threat to 95 jobs at Calsonic Kansei in Llanelli 
is yet another sign that the automotive industry has 
been badly affected by the lack of a UK-wide man-
ufacturing strategy, the Unite general union says.

The announcement by the Japanese car parts 
firm, which employs more than 400 people at the 
Carmarthenshire plant, was “grim news” for the 
workers and their families, as well as the local 
economy.

Unite regional officer Paul Evans said: “The com-
pany blames ‘market instability’ which, we believe, 
is also compounded by Brexit uncertainty.

“The situation has not been helped by the lack 
of a coherent UK-wide manufacturing strategy 
by the Westminster government at this difficult 
time for the automotive sector and British industry 
generally. 

"The Tory government has abjectly failed to deliver 
a joined-up blueprint for manufacturing.”

https://unitetheunion.org/news-events/news/2019/april/lack-of-manufacturing-strate-
gy-blamed-for-jobs-losses-at-llanelli-car-parts-plant/
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